for the year ended 30 June 2025

Local Authorities Superannuation Fund 36

7. Defined benefit member liabilities (accrued benefits) (continued)

(a)   Significant estimates (continued)

The assumed net investment return rate has been determined based on the investment returns expected on an
investment portfolio that reflects the opportunities reasonably available to the Fund in the investment markets and
also reflects the Fund’s actual investments and investment strategy in respect of defined benefit member liabilities.
The assumed net investment rate is different for each defined benefit sub-plan.

The assumed price inflation has been determined based on long-term estimates of the consumer price index
(CPI) based a variety of economic forecasts and measures, particularly the target range of the Reserve Bank of
Australia.

The following are sensitivity calculations on a univariate basis for the net investment return and rate of salary
inflation and price assumptions for each defined benefit plan:

Assumptions
Assumed at

30 June 2025
Reasonable possible

changes

Amount of
increase/(decrease) in

defined benefit member
liabilities $000

LASF DB

Investment return
5.7% 1%  /  -1% (117,095)/136,013

(2024: 5.6%) (2024: +1% / -1%) (2024: (126,963) / 147,975)

Salary adjustment rate
3.50% 1%  /  -1% 20,991/(19,966)

(2024: 3.50%) (2024: +1% / -1%) (2024: 25,424 / (24,100))

Price inflation
2.6% 1%  /  -1% 116,763/(100,884)

(2024: 2.7%) (2024: +1% / -1%) (2024: 120,336 / (103,657))

CoM

Investment return
3.0%  1%  /  -1% (785)/839

(2024: 3.3%) (2024: +1% / -1%) (2024: (991) / 1,063)

Salary adjustment rate

2.50% pa to 30 June 2026
and 3.0% pa thereafter

1%  /  -1% 828/(788)

(2024: 2.50% pa to 30 June 2025
and 3.5% pa thereafter)

(2024: +1% / -1%) (2024: 1,043 / (990))

Price inflation
2.6% 1%  /  -1% 3/(3)

(2024: 2.7%) (2024: +1% / -1%) (2024: 8 / (7))

Parks Victoria

Investment return
3.8%  1%  /  -1% (341)/364

(2024: 4.3%) (2024: +1% / -1%) (2024: (458) / 490)

Salary adjustment rate

4.25% pa to 30 June 2026
and 3.5% pa thereafter

1%  /  -1% 361/(345)

(2024: 4.62% pa to 30 June 2025,
5.62% pa to 30 June 2026, and

3.5% pa thereafter)
(2024: +1% / -1%) (2024: 482 / (460))

Price inflation
2.6%  1%  /  -1% -/-

(2024: 2.7%) (2024: +1% / -1%) (2024: - / (-))

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2025

Local Authorities Superannuation Fund 37

7. Defined benefit member liabilities (accrued benefits) (continued)

(a)   Significant estimates (continued)

Assumptions
Assumed at

30 June 2025
Reasonable possible

changes

Amount of
increase/(decrease) in

defined benefit member
liabilities $000

AS Pooled DB

Investment return
6.00%  1%  /  -1% (125,800)/146,500

Salary adjustment rate
3.50%  1%  /  -1% 40,900/(38,400)

Price inflation
2.50%  1%  /  -1% 99,000/(84,900)